
 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 
Special Economy and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 
 
Date Friday 6 October 2023 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 1A , County Hall, Durham 

 
Business 

 
Part A 

 
Items which are open to the Public and Press 

Members of the public can ask questions with the Chair’s agreement, 
and if registered to speak. 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Declarations of Interest, if any   

4. Items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties, if any   

5. Inclusive Economic Strategy Delivery Plan:   

i) Report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy and Growth  (Pages 3 - 68) 

ii) Presentation by the Head of Economic Development 
and the Funding and Programmes Manager   
(Pages 69 - 98) 

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 

Helen Bradley 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
  County Hall 
  Durham 
  28 September 2023 



 
To: The Members of the Economy and Enterprise Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee: 
 

Councillor B Moist (Chair) 
Councillor A Surtees (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors M Abley, A Batey, G Binney, R Crute, M Currah, D Freeman, 
P Heaviside, G Hutchinson, A Jackson, C Lines, L Maddison, R Manchester, 
J Miller, R Ormerod, I Roberts, K Robson, K Shaw, M Stead and A Sterling 
 
Co-opted Members: 
 
Mrs R Morris and Mr E Simons 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Jo March Tel: 03000 269 709 

 
 
 



 

 

  Economy and Enterprise 

  Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

6 October 2023 

Inclusive Economic Strategy Delivery 

Plan 

 

Report of Amy Harhoff, Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy and Growth 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide. 

Purpose of the Report 

1 This report sets out the draft Inclusive Economic Strategy Delivery Plan 
and performance management framework for consideration and seeks 
feedback from Economy and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (E&E O
[...]
rategy in December 2023. During 
2023, Council officers have worked with CDEP stakeholders, 
businesses, education providers, and voluntary and community sector 
organisations to prepare the Delivery Plan, which sets out what the 
practical steps being taken in the first three years to achieve the IES.   
The draft Delivery Plan (2023 - 2025) is attached in Appendix 2. 

Delivery Plan Development 

11 The CDEP, wider County Durham Partnership and the E&EOSC have 
been involved in developing the IES and Delivery Plan. The process 
has engaged a wide range of partners and resulted in a Delivery Plan 
that is coordinated, inter-connected, and with a prioritised set of actions. 
Area Action Partnerships, the Youth Council, and other community 
organisations have been engaged at key stages to support the process 
and we have committed to engaging with them up to 2035 as ‘critical 
friends’ to help us check whether they are benefitting from the IES and 
where we need to modify our approaches.  

12 In March 2023, a CDEP workshop was held to bring partners together 
to share the final IES, discuss ongoing activities, and begin to identify 
new activities. Working groups involving a broad range of partners were 
organised around the IES themes of People, Productivity, Places, and 
Promotion. Due to the specific complexities of the priority, an additional 
group was established to consider ‘Innovation’ activities which sits 
under the Productivity theme but cuts across the five Ps.  

13 The working groups met regularly between March and July to: 

 Identify and assess current activities 

 Assess gaps in provision 

 Identify collaborative solutions 

 Identify transformative actions 

 Develop a commitment with partners to implement the plans 

 Identified activities that would have positive impacts on the ‘Planet’ 
such as reducing energy use and carbon emissions 

14 More than 40 external (e.g. non-council) partner organisations have 
been involved from businesses, educa
[...]
ure there is sufficient resource to continue to support 
the new partnership working that has emerged through the development 
of the Delivery Plan and drive forward implementation of the IES. 

Conclusion and Next Steps 

39 E&EOSC is asked to consider the contents of this report, the attached 
draft Delivery Plan and its performance management framework and 
provide feedback to shape the final Delivery Plan that will considered by 
Cabinet in November. 

Page 15



 

 

Background Papers 

Inclusive Economy Strategy - Cabinet Paper, December 2022 

EEOSC - April 2023 - IES Delivery Plans.pdf (durham.gov.uk) 

List of appendices 

 Appendix 2: Draft Inclusive Economic Strategy Delivery Plan (2023 - 
2025)  

 Appendix 3: E&EOSC Presentation Slides 

Author(s) 

Claire Williams  03000 261897  

Glenn Martin  03000 263423 

  

Page 16

https://democracy.durham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=154&MId=12638&Ver=4
https://democracy.durham.gov.uk/documents/s171874/EEOSC%20-%20April%202023%20-%20IES%20Delivery%20Plans.pdf


 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

Legal Implications 

The IES Delivery Plan will aid negotiations for the devolution of powers from 

the Government. 

Finance 

The IES Delivery Plan will be used to inform decisions on how the UK Shared 

Prosperity Fund and other national and regional funding is spent.  It will also 

be used to attract private investment to the county. 

Consultation 

The IES Delivery Plan has been developed in partnership with CDEP partners 

and DCC colleagues using evidence from the Economic Review and Our Big 

Econ-versation. The Economy and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee has provided a local voice during the development of the Delivery 

Plan. The Delivery Plan identifies the need for further partnership working to 

develop ideas into projects and consultation with local residents and 

businesses will help us to evaluate successes and needs. 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 

A full Eq
[...]
nd infrastructure 

Business Durham County 
Council 2024+ 
 

3.2.14 Promote supply chain benefits and seek inward 
investment opportunities for County Durham as 
part of the North East Investment Zone  

Business Durham County 
Council 2024+ 
 

Understand the electricity 
demand and capacity of 
key employment sites to 
ensure there is the 

3.2.15 Undertake an assessment of power 
connections and capacity requirements for 
major employment sites including opportunities 
to provide renewable energy and secure further 
investment 

Business Durham, NPG  
2023 - 2024 

Productivity: supporting 
sectoral growth 
 
Planet: Explore 
renewable energy P

age 53



County Durham Inclusive Economic Strategy Delivery Plan 2023 - 2025 

Page | 34  
 

 Ambitions 
Action 

No. 
Actions Lead Partner Links to other Priorities 

capability to support new 
developments 
 

3.2.16 Influence and inform the development of a 
regional approach to understanding energy 
supply needs that are impeding or constraining 
development 

NEMCA, NPG, 
Renewable providers 
2024-2026 

generation options to 
understand and deliver 
capacity demands. 
Mitigating the impacts of 
developments – options 
in consideration 

3.3 Physical connectivity: Improve physical connectivity between places in the county 

Champion and 
understand County 
Durham connectivity 
needs – to enhance 
connectivity for residents, 
business and visitors 

3.3.1 Develop a baseline of evidence of travel 
patterns to employment sites 

Durham County Council 
2023 

People and 
Productivity: 
Understanding business 
travel and education 
travel plans 
 
Planet: This action will 
help us to understand 
travel patterns, inform 
public transport 
decisions, address air 
quality challenges and 
tackle scope 3 carbon 
emissions 

3.3.2 Undertake an assessment of sustainable 
travel routes and public transport 
connectivity between the county’s main 
settlements and employment sites – Durham 
City Innovation District and NETPark 

[...]
the development of a regional Cultural 
Observatory -Evaluate, measure and 
understand culture and creative values through 
an inclusive economy lens 

Durham University and 
NEMCA 

 

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Inclusive Economic Strategy 
Draft Delivery Plan

6 October 2023
Economy and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee

P
age 69

A
genda Item

 5ii



Delivery Plan 
Development

P
age 70



Development, Adoption & Implementation

2021
• Economic Review undertaken and completed 

(evidence-base)
• Economic Statement adopted 
(strategic approach)

2023
• Delivery Plan development
• Performance Framework development
• Investment Plan preparation

2022
• Our Big Econ-versation (January – April)
• Inclusive Economic Strategy developed 

and adopted

P
age 71



Performance Framework
Refresh of Delivery Plan
Investment Plan/s

More jobs
Better jobs
Inclusive growth
Green growth

Economic Review
Economic Statement
Big Econ-versation

Partnerships
Investment 

Devolution
Economic Strategy
Delivery Plan
Investment Plan

Ambitions and Activities
Projects

Need to understand the impacts 
of and recovery from Covid
Need for join-up with local, 

regional and national strategies
Need for a long-term approach

Need 
and context

Key policy 
context

Intervention 
objectives

Inputs Activities Outputs Outcomes Impacts Evaluation 
strategy

IES Logic Chain

P
age 72



Delivery and Review
2035 Vision

Delivery Plan

In
cl

us
iv

e 
Ec

on
om

ic
 

St
ra

te
gy

Review Review

Economic Partnership monitor and hold Delivery Plans to account

Delivery Plan Delivery Plan

Principles

• Live document that will be updated and responsive to change

• Captures the big items that we are delivering over the next 2-3 years, including:
• significant projects currently in delivery or development 
• new activities that fill a gap and leads to transformative action

• Collective strategy - in both development and delivery

P
age 73



Delivery Plan Development

Economic Partnership 
Delivery Plan 

People Working 
Group

Productivity 
Working Group

Place Working 
Group

Promotion 
Working Group

Innovation 
Working Group

Ec
on

om
ic

 P
ar

tn
er

sh
ip

Taken back to DCC 
Cabinet for approval 

Voluntary, Community & 
Social Enterprise sector

P
age 74



Thematic Working Groups

Working groups met regularly between March and July to:
• Identify and assess current activities
• Assess gaps in provision
• Identify collaborative solutions
• Identify transformative actions
• Develop a commitment with partners to implement the plans
• Identified activities that would have positive impacts on the ‘Planet’ such as reducing 

energy use and carbon emissions

More than 40 external partners have been involved from businesses, education providers, 
and voluntary and community sector organisations. 

P
age 75



Development Timescales

March
• CDEP workshop
• CDEP Working 

Groups established

April
• Overview and 

Scrutiny update

August
• Delivery Plan drafting
• Performance Framework 

development

June
• CDEP Board

July
• Last CDEP Working 

Group meetings
• Overview and 

Scrutiny workshop

2023

September
• CDEP workshop
• Strategic CMT / Cabinet

P
age 76



Scrutiny Engagement

P
age 77



Scrutiny Engagement

March 2022
Overview of Our 
Big Econ-versation

June 2022
Feedback from Our 
Big Econ-versation

November 2022
Draft IES

April 2023
Delivery Plan 
development 
process

July 2023
Delivery Plan 
Workshop

October 2023
Draft Delivery Plan

P
age 78



Scrutiny Comments / Asks Related Delivery Plan Activities

People and Productivity

• Recognise the importance of apprenticeships and work-based training and 
the need to support SMEs to offer these

• Need to improve careers advice and align education / training to current / 
future employer needs

• Ensure a wide range of job opportunities and training
• Attract and retain more graduates
• Replicate the UTC model across the county

• Develop and Implement a new
[...]
d updated

P
age 80



Draft 
Delivery Plan

P
age 81



Delivery Framework: The 5 P’s
Ambition

Themes and 
priorities

Link to CERP

P
age 82



Delivery Plan Approach

Ambitions Actions Lead Partner Links to other 
priorities

 Ambitions: A description of what we want to achieve relating to the respective priorities of 
the IES

 Actions: A break-down of steps we will take to achieve the ambition.

 Lead Partner: Which organisation will take responsibility for overseeing the delivery of the 
actions, the resources secured to deliver the action, and the associated delivery 
timescales.

 Links to other Priorities: Identification of projects that contribute to other parts of the IES 
and Delivery Plan.

P
age 83



IES Delivery Plan – People

16

IES Delivery Plan | People
Increase in-work progression and upskilling
• New Workplace Skills Development 

Programme
• Skills for Jobs Programme
• LSIP rollout to support skills in 

growth/emerging sectors

Overcome barriers to employment
• New Careers Framework and development of  

all age careers resource
• Devolved AEB
• ROAD
• Durham Help employment support 

programme

Raise Skills level to meet tailored to our 
employment specialisms and needs of business
• New Training Support Programme
• Digital Inclusion Skills Strategy
• Multiply and Communicate Programmes
• Low Carbon Skills – Skills Bootcamp for Green 

Skills

Improve personal well-being and life chances
• Community Wealth Building
• New Employment Support progamme
• Better Health at Work scheme

P
age 84



IES Delivery Plan – People

17

IES Delivery Plan | Productivity
Harness the power of our major employment 
sectors and accelerate our opportunity sectors
• Develop targeted growth plans for opportunity 

and growth sectors
• Implement a semi-conductor sector action plan
• Deliver the North East space cluster programme
• Develop an approach to join-up support for 

inward investors

Provide excellent support at all stages for our 
businesses to start up
[...]
3 8 575 

NEMCA 820k 937k 0.9 74 70 66 7 5 4 5 5 3 31 44 19 35 54 9 580 

 

P
age 93



Indicator 

Employment (more jobs) Unemployment Skills (better jobs) 

Jo
b

s 
a  

Ec
o

no
m

ic
al

ly
 

ac
tiv

e 
re

si
d

en
ts

 b
 

Jo
b

s 
p

er
  

W
o

rk
er

 a 
/ 

b
 

Ec
o

no
m

ic
al

ly
 

ac
tiv

e 
re

si
d

en
ts

 (%
) 

Em
p

lo
ym

en
t  

(%
) 

Fu
ll 

tim
e 

em
p

lo
ym

en
t (

%
) 

Se
lf-

em
p

lo
ym

en
t 

(%
) 

U
ne

m
p

lo
ym

en
t (

%
) 

C
la

im
an

t C
o

un
t (

%
) 

 A
g

ed
 1

8 
to

 2
4 

(%
) 

 A
g

ed
 2

5 
to

 4
9 

(%
) 

 A
g

ed
 5

0+
 (%

) 

Lo
ng

 te
rm

 s
ic

kn
es

s 

H
ig

he
st

 s
ki

lle
d

 
jo

b
s 

(%
) 

Lo
w

es
t s

ki
lle

d
  

jo
b

s 
(%

) 

N
V

Q
4+

 
q

ua
lif

ic
at

io
ns

 (%
) 

N
V

Q
3+

 
q

ua
lif

ic
at

io
ns

 (%
) 

N
o

 q
ua

lif
ic

at
io

ns
 

(%
) 

W
ee

kl
y 

p
ay

 (£
) 

Co. Durham 
Compared to Eng. 182k 254k 0.7 76 72 65 8 4 3 5 4 2 34 39 19 33 53 8 575 

C
o

m
p

ar
ed

 t
o

 C
o

. D
u

rh
am

 (i
nc

lu
si

ve
 g

ro
w

th
) 

Bishop 
Auckland 

30k 38k 0.8 69 65 67 13 6 4 6 4 2 44 31 20 32 56 7 563 

City of 
Durham 

58k 48k 1.2 77 74 64 6 4 2 1 3 2 n/a* 46 21 44 65 9 574 

Easington 25k 41k 0.6 72 69 68 7 5 4 7 5 3 42 33 24 28 49 11 561 

North 
Durham 

21k 41k 0.5 78 76 67 9 n/a* 3 6 4 2 39 34 16 27 47 9 593 

North West 
Durham 

23k 53k 0.4 82 78 65 9 4 3 6 3 2 36 44 26 35 55 5 593 

Sedgefield 35k 43k 0.8 75 71 74 7 5 3 6 4 2 42 43 24 28 43 7 605 

 

Inclusive Growth Snapshot

P
age 94



Governance and 
Implementation

P
age 95



6  Oct -
E&EOSC 

18 Oct -
CMT

26 Oct -
CDEP Board

15 Nov -
Cabinet

Adoption

P
age 96



Next steps

2023
• October: Adoption by County Durham Economic Partnership
• November: Adoption by Durham County Council

2024
• Delivery of actions
• Performance management updates
• Establishment of a new post to manage the delivery of the IES
• Completion of the Investment Plan
• Live updates to Delivery Plan

2025/26
• Formal review and update of Delivery Plan

P
age 97



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5i Report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and Growth
	EEOSC Appendix 2_Draft IES Delivery Plan

	5ii Presentation by the Head of Economic Development and the Funding and Programmes Manager



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

SPECIAL ECONOMY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
At a Special Meeting of the Economy and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held in Committee Room 1A , County Hall, Durham on Friday 6 
October 2023 at 9.30 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor B Moist (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors A Surtees (Vice-Chair), G Binney, R Crute, P Heaviside, 
G Hutchinson, C Lines, L Maddison, R Manchester, J Miller, R Ormerod, 
I Roberts, K Robson, M Stead and  A Sterling 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Mrs R Morris and Mr E Simons 
 
Also Present 

Councillor E Adam 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Reed and K Shaw. 
 
2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members. 
 
3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4 Items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties 
 
There were no items from Co-opted Members or interested Parties. 
 
5 Inclusive Economic Strategy Delivery Plan 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy and Growth and presentation which sought feedback on the draft 



Inclusive Economic Strategy Delivery Plan and performance management 
framework to help shape the final Delivery Plan for consideration by Cabinet in 
November 2023 (for copy of report and presentation slides, see file of minutes). 
 
The Head of Economic Development, Funding and Programmes Manager, 
Regeneration Policy Team Leader, Economic Development Manager and Vice-
Chair of the County Durham Economic Partnership provided a detailed presentation 
focusing on the main elements of the Inclusive Economic Strategy Delivery Plan:- 
 

 Development, Adoption and Implementation; 

 IES Logic Chain; 

 Delivery and Review; 

 Thematic Working Groups; 

 Development Timescales; 

 Scrutiny Engagement; 

 Delivery Framework: The 5 P’s: People, Productivity, Places, Promotion and 
Planet; 

 Delivery Plan Approach; 

 Investment Plan; 

 Performance Management Framework; 

 Opportunities; 

 Governance and Implementation; 

 Next Steps. 
 
The Head of Economic Development commenced the presentation by explaining 
the process for the development of the delivery plan highlighting that in relation to 
the IES this had been underpinned by evidence resulting from the economic review 
and the Big Econ-versation which included feedback from a number of stakeholder 
events. The IES had been adopted in December and following the adoption of this 
strategy the draft delivery plan had been developed together with a performance 
framework and the preparation of the investment plan. He continued that there was 
a need to recognise that DCC does not have control of all of the levers to deliver the 
plan and it required buy-in by other stakeholders/partners in the county. He 
commented on the need to ensure that the IES strategy was joined up with local, 
regional and national strategies and that there was a need for a long-term approach. 
He highlighted that there were actions within the plan to achieve the County Durham 
Vision.  
 
In relation to the delivery plan, it was the County Durham Economic Partnership that 
would monitor and hold delivery plans to account. In addition, the plan was a live 
document that would be updated and would will be responsive to change, capturing 
the big items that DCC is to deliver over the next 2-3 years, including significant 
projects and new activities that fill a gap and leads to transformative action.The plan 
provided a long-term direction of travel that could be revised as necessary.  
 



In relation to the development of the plan he highlighted the various stakeholders 
and partners who had been involved in the development of the delivery plan and the 
various thematic working groups.  He confirmed that the thematic groups had met 
regularly between March and July to identify and assess current activities, assess 
any gaps in provision, identify solutions and transformative actions, develop a 
commitment with partners to implement the plans and identify activities that would 
have positive impacts on the ‘Planet’ including reducing energy use and carbon 
emissions with more than 40 external partners involved in this process.  He 
highlighted that it was important to keep the momentum of partners to drive the plan 
forward. 
 
He continued by highlighting Overview and Scrutiny’s involvement in consideration 
and development of the strategy and in the development of the draft delivery plan 
with this meeting providing an opportunity for Overview and Scrutiny members to 
comment on the draft strategy before the delivery plan was considered by Cabinet 
in November 2023.  
 
The Funding and Programmes Manager informed members as to how comments 
made, at the bespoke workshop held for members of the Economy and Enterprise 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in July and focused on the initial draft delivery 
plan, had been taken forward in the draft delivery plan under the people and 
productivity and the places and promotion themes, resulting in identified related 
delivery plan activities within the plan. It was highlighted that in relation to the 
promotion theme a new Place brand was being developed for the county. 
 
The Economic Development Manager then took members through a slide in relation 
to the People theme of the plan identifying actions/activities under key priorities of: 
increase in-work progression and upskilling; overcome barriers to employment with 
a view to aiding the progression of residents within the county; raise skills levels to 
meet our employment specialisms and needs of business. In relation to the needs of 
business this included building on existing programmes to be delivered at a 
community level and improved personal well-being and life chances, working with 
residents with poor mental health to engage them in the labour market and provide 
support to ensure that they stay in the labour market. 
 
The Vice-Chair of the County Durham Economic Partnership Board continued in 
relation to the Productivity theme of the plan. She explained that the group had 
looked at how they could grow productivity, where are the opportunities and how do 
we capitalise on them, keeping the business we have and growing them. She 
highlighted the importance of the involvement of employers and employees as they 
had the knowledge on how best to run the business, what needs to be done and 
their ideas/thoughts need to be captured. She continued that the group had looked 
at the smaller businesses in the county, how they were supported as the county had 
three times more of this type of business than larger businesses and highlighted 
that money would need to be used differently to support this type of business.  
 



The Head of Economic Development commented that in relation to the Place 
theme, the group responsible for developing this theme within the plan had included 
representatives from housing and community groups.  He continued that there was 
a focus in the county on the Town and Villages Programme with a £25m spend. In 
addition, they were also looking at how they develop masterplans going forward.   
 
In relation to the theme of Promotion, the Head of Economic Development identified 
various actions/activities under the key priorities in the plan of: develop a clear 
brand and place marketing about County Durham to engage and attract investors, 
business and visitors; enhance cultural and creative infrastructure; grow a year 
round visitor economy and attract more inward investment. 
 
He then informed members that alongside the delivery plan an investment plan had 
been developed identifying funding gaps and where funding could come from either 
public or private funding and confirmed that the plan would be ready in March. 
 
He then continued that a performance management framework had been developed 
around the IES under the themes of People, Productivity, Places, Promotion and 
Planet and confirmed that performance would be tracked. 
 
The Regeneration Policy Team Leader then explained to members a slide showing 
a snapshot of County Durham’s performance in relation to employment, 
unemployment and skills with regional and national comparisons and highlighted 
that long-term sickness was an issue in the county. He then explained a further slide 
providing a snapshot of inclusive growth at a parliamentary constituency level again 
looking at employment, unemployment and skills. The snapshot showed that East 
Durham was underperforming on all headline issues. 
 
In relation to governance, he confirmed that the delivery plan would be going to 
Corporate Management Team on the 18 October 2023, the County Durham 
Economic Partnership Board on 26 October 2023 and to Cabinet on 15 November 
2023. He continued that in relation to next steps, there would be delivery of actions, 
performance management updates, completion of the investment plan, live updates 
to the delivery plan and the establishment of a post to manage the delivery of the 
IES with a formal review and update of the delivery plan in 2025/26.   
 

Councillor R Crute left the meeting at 9.55am. 
 
Councillor R Ormerod was mindful of the wording in the document and felt that the 
document needed to reflect the importance of both higher and lower skilled jobs to 
ensure the right balance. The Head of Economic Development explained that the 
low-level jobs supported higher-level jobs and all skill levels were vital to the 
economy. He highlighted that the strategy focused on bridging the gaps in 
productivity to improve economic opportunities for all skill levels.  
 



Responding to a query from Councillor A Sterling regarding the work undertaken by 
the Local LEP in relation to career support, the Economic Development Manager 
advised that the Gatsby benchmark was reflected in the plan and input from 
universities and colleges was an added element to reflect all age groups and ensure 
the system was robust. 
 
Councillor C Lines was pleased to note the Delivery Plan was a live document and 
had the agility to respond to change which was extremely important. Going forward, 
he would be interested to see how well it worked and adapted to change. He 
highlighted the importance of ‘Place Branding’ and the amount of work that was 
required to gain support prior to launching the brand. He added that he would like to 
see how the brand had been developed and the plans for promotion. The Head of 
Economic Development advised that the Head of Culture, Sport and Tourism was 
the lead for ‘Place Branding’ and agreed that timing was important. Branding would 
have to be aligned, yet distinctive from the North East Devolution branding and 
capture what County Durham had to offer in terms of growth and inward investment. 
He added that the delivery process would be reviewed, and the live approach allows 
them to adapt and respond to change as and when it happened. 
 
The Chair requested that Overview and Scrutiny Members have sight of the ‘Place 
Branding’ prior to the launch. 
 
Councillor E Adam questioned the language used in terms of promoting the 
‘Durham Living Wage’ to employers. He felt we should aim higher for residents in 
County Durham and suggested that the wording be changed to promote a Durham 
‘Decent Wage’. He referred to the Health and Wellbeing aspect and felt there was a 
need to ensure that the infrastructure was in place to support businesses and 
communities in terms of health care provision, GP surgeries and dentists. The Head 
of Economic Development confirmed the plan links in with other key strategies 
including the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the Housing Strategy which 
focused on individual actions. The Economic Strategy looks at how the economy 
can benefit from those key strategies and help to drive Health and Wellbeing within 
the economy. The Economic Development Manager added that the County Durham 
Plan included policies that provided funding to help support community growth and 
needs assessment development to link health opportunities with physical growth 
was shared with health partners and community organisations. Long term planning 
at community level would provide support to help reduce the challenges and 
pressures on health care services. 
 
The Vice-Chair of the County Durham Economic Partnership Board agreed with the 
points raised in relation to the language used and referred to the assumption that 
better jobs would be higher level jobs and higher wages. She highlighted the 
different perceptions and felt that better jobs would be a balance of the right mix of 
jobs for the labour market.  
 



Mrs R Morris referred to the ‘Ambitions’ column in the plan and felt that it would be 
better to have specific targets to monitor progress particularly in relation to the 
Planet theme as this would provide clarity for both the reader and user. In addition, 
she suggested that a review be undertaken annually and queried why the 
investment plan was a separate document and not part of the delivery plan. The 
Head of Economic Development explained that the delivery plan and investment 
plan worked to a slightly different timescale which would be made clearer going 
forward and clarified that statistics and measures would be reviewed annually and 
early warning systems and monitoring would be built into the plan. The Funding and 
Programmes Manager added that for every action identified in the plan there was 
justification as to why it was included and the rationale on what was expected to be 
achieved. She clarified that moving forward there would be more specific outcomes 
and confirmed that the format of the plan was a ‘work in progress’. 
 
Councillor J Miller referred to the assessment of sustainable travel routes and public 
transport connectivity between the county’s main settlements and employment sites, 
and asked for clarification on the definition of sustainable travel routes and main 
settlements. He was concerned that further bus services could be removed if the 
number of passengers using the service was low. He highlighted that these 
services, especially in rural areas needed to be maintained as they were vital for 
people who relied on public transport to travel to work and attend hospital 
appointments. The Head of Economic Development advised that he would feedback 
these comments and concerns to the Head of Transport and Contract Services. 
 
Councillor L Maddison referred to the ‘People’ aspect of the plan and the 
assumption that people would engage in various upskilling opportunities. She 
queried whether there were plans or provision in place to support those who would 
not engage. She added that provision was also required to provide support for 
existing businesses to develop and grow within their local community and not have 
to move outside the area because they were unable to extend existing premises. 
The Head of Economic Development advised that local plans identified land for 
growth and Durham County Council worked with business owners to identify future 
expansion needs and would intervene if the market was not delivering what 
businesses required. He added that a holistic approach was taken in relation to 
business support looking at the needs of business and growth plans and provide 
wraparound support to capture those needs. The Economic Development Manager 
acknowledged the challenges in engaging young people and noted the statutory 
responsibility up to the age of 18 years. He confirmed that Durham County Council 
work with partners to identify barriers, promote and encourage engagement so 
young people were aware of opportunities and had the ability to access wraparound 
support to help build confidence and employment skills. 
 
Councillor A Surtees referred to the snapshot information and highlighted that it 
reflected performance of six parliamentary constituencies and suggested the plan 
be updated or additional information be provided alongside the plan to reflect the 
move to five parliamentary constituencies. She requested that real time figures be 



used in relation to the Inclusive Growth Scorecard as Easington figures were 
disproportionate when the percentage method was used. In addition, she 
commented that the plan needed to reflect whether jobs were full time or part time, 
highlighted the need for the County Durham pound to be one of indicators within the 
plan and queried the work that had been undertaken with employers to help remove 
barriers in relation to childcare, shift patterns and transport issues. The Head of 
Economic Development advised that current data was a challenge and there would 
be a transition period in relation to parliamentary constituency changes where both 
boundaries would be mapped and referenced in future reports. In terms of childcare 
barriers, he agreed there were challenges and confirmed work was being done to 
tackle childcare barriers and added that jobs that accommodated childcare provision 
and people’s circumstances was vital in providing security and was a key factor in 
providing ‘better jobs’.  The Economic Development Manager confirmed that some 
employers within the county were tackling issues in relation to the provision of 
childcare. 
 
The Chair requested that final plan presented to Cabinet in November clearly 
identify officers and lead partners who were responsible for delivering actions within 
the plan and who had overall responsibility and accountability for the plan delivery. 
He asked for timescales in relation to Overview and Scrutiny Members having sight 
of the ‘Place Branding’ and when the plan would be available. Referring to allocated 
funding of £1.8m to provide advice to businesses and suggested that this funding 
should be used to provide a range of support to the business sector. He queried 
which areas had been selected for specific regeneration plans. He concluded by 
highlighting the need for specific targets within the plan to monitor performance 
going forward.  
 
The Head of Economic Development confirmed that the lead partners were 
identified in the plan and would be responsible for taking actions forward. It was 
noted that Appendix 2 of the report provided Members with the draft plan that would 
be presented to Cabinet in November 2024 with the addition of minor tweaks. 
 
Councillor A Surtees asked that employers be encouraged to self-recruit in future, 
rather than use recruitment agencies which would provide more opportunities for 
individuals. 
 
Resolved: 
That the comments made by Members during the meeting be captured and 
formulated into an Overview and Scrutiny response, which would be shared with the 
Service Grouping to further develop the final Inclusive Economic Strategy Delivery 
Plan. 
 
6 Any Other Business 
 
The Chair reminded Members that an informal information session had been 
arranged on the 30 October 2023 to discuss the Selective Licensing Scheme. In 



addition, there was also a special meeting on the 3 November where Visit County 
Durham would present the Destination Management Plan, followed by a workshop 
where Members would work with colleagues from Visit County Durham and provide 
suggestions on promoting the Tourism offer in County Durham. 
 


